

**S.C. No. 01(10)2025**  
**Reg. No. 108 / 2025**

**Order No. 03 dtd. 28.10.2025**

Accused Nilmadhab Mukherjee and Pradip Konar are produced from JC. They are taken into custody and again remanded to JC till 11.11.2025.

The Ld. Advocate for the accused and the Ld. Addl. PP both are present.

The record is taken up for consideration of charge.

Heard the Ld. Addl. PP who submitted that there are materials in the CD against accused persons for committing offences punishable U/s. 115(2) / 75 / 76 / 3(5) BNS.

Heard both sides. Considering the materials on the record and the CD the prima facie case U/s. 115(2) / 75 / 76 / 3(5) BNS are found to exist against accused persons and accordingly charges are framed under the aforesaid sections against them in a separate sheet of paper and kept with the record. The substance of the charges, so framed, are read over and explained to them to which they pleaded not guilty and claimed to be tried. Hence, the trial.

Two bail petitions have been filed on behalf of the said accused persons. The Ld. Counsel appearing for the accused submitted that they are in custody since 14.09.2025 and they have been falsely implicated in this case. It has further submitted by ld. Counsel that no bail petition of these accused persons are pending before any Higher forum and if they are enlarged on bail they will not tamper with the evidence or abscond.

Ld. Addl. PP has raised strong objection to the bail prayer and submitted that allegations against the accused are serious one and there are materials against them in the CD and hence their bail prayers should be rejected. Ld. Addl. PP has produced the CD.

I have heard both sides and have gone through the CD and the case record. Considering the period of detention and nature of allegation, I am of the view that they can be enlarged on bail. Accordingly, they are enlarged on bail.

Hence, they may find bail of Rs.2000/- each with one surety of like amount subject to the satisfaction of Ld. ACJM, Bishnupur on condition that they shall remain present before this court on all the dates that would be fixed for hearing.

The following schedule is prepared for evidence in consultation with both sides.

Fix - 11.11.2025 for evidence of CSW No. 1

Issue summons upon the witness.

D / C by me

Addl. Dist. Judge,  
Bishnupur, Bankura.

Addl. Dist. Judge,  
Bishnupur, Bankura.

